

NOS. 10-16696 & 11-16577

DECIDED FEBRUARY 7, 2012

(CIRCUIT JUDGES STEPHEN REINHARDT, MICHAEL HAWKINS & N.R. SMITH)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KRISTIN PERRY, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

EDMUND G. BROWN, Jr., et al.,
Defendants,

and

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.,
Defendant-Intervenors-Appellants.

On Appeal from United States District Court for the Northern District of California
Civil Case No. 09-CV-2292 JW (Honorable James Ware)

APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Andrew P. Pugno
LAW OFFICES OF ANDREW P. PUGNO
101 Parkshore Drive, Suite 100
Folsom, California 95630
(916) 608-3065; (916) 608-3066 Fax

Brian W. Raum
James A. Campbell
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
15100 North 90th Street
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260
(480) 444-0020; (480) 444-0028 Fax

Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenors-Appellants Hollingsworth, Knight, Gutierrez, Jansson, and ProtectMarriage.com

Charles J. Cooper
Counsel of Record
David H. Thompson
Howard C. Nielson, Jr.
Peter A. Patterson
COOPER AND KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600; (202) 220-9601 Fax

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE PANEL MAJORITY MISAPPLIED <i>ROMER V. EVANS</i>	10
II. THE PANEL MAJORITY'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH <i>CRAWFORD V. BOARD OF EDUCATION</i>	20
III. THE PANEL MAJORITY'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH BINDING PRECEDENT OF THE SUPREME COURT AND THIS COURT AND WITH THE UNIFORM CONCLUSION OF EVERY OTHER APPELLATE COURT TO ADDRESS A FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE TO THE TRADITIONAL DEFINITION OF MARRIAGE.	23
IV. THE PANEL MAJORITY'S HOLDING THAT PROPOSITION 8 DOES NOT REASONABLY RELATE TO THE STATE'S INTEREST IN RESPONSIBLE PROCREATION AND CHILDRARING CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF OTHER COURTS AND CONTRAVENES BINDING PRINCIPLES OF RATIONAL-BASIS REVIEW.	26
A. The Traditional Definition of Marriage Reflected in Proposition 8 Bears a Rational Relationship to Society's Vital Interest in Responsible Procreation and Childraring.....	26
B. That Proposition 8 <i>Restored</i> the Traditional Definition of Marriage Does Not Render It Irrational.....	32
C. That Proposition 8 Did Not Eliminate Domestic Partnerships Does Not Render It Irrational.....	36
V. THE PANEL MAJORITY ERRED IN HOLDING THAT PROPOSITION 8 IS NOT RATIONALLY RELATED TO ANY OTHER LEGITIMATE STATE INTERESTS.....	43

VI. THE PANEL ERRED IN AFFIRMING THE DENIAL OF PROPOSERS' MOTION TO VACATE.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 673 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982).....	1, 25, 29
<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006)	18, 29, 30
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	1, 23
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)	25, 29
<i>Board of Trustees v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	8, 35
<i>Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	30, 35
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007)	18, 29
<i>Coyote Publ'g, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 598 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010)	43
<i>Crawford v. Board of Education</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>De Burgh v. De Burgh</i> , 250 P.2d 598 (Cal. 1952).....	27
<i>Dean v. District of Columbia</i> , 653 A.2d 307 (D.C. 1995).....	25
<i>District Attorney's Office v. Osborne</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2308 (2009)	6
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	47
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006)	8, 29, 31
<i>In re City of Houston</i> , 745 F.2d 925 (5th Cir. 1984)	51
<i>In re Kandu</i> , 315 B.R. 123 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2004)	29
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)	13, 25, 29
<i>In re Marriage of J.B. & H.B.</i> , 326 S.W.3d 654 (Tex. Ct. App. 2010).....	18
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	1, 30, 33, 35, 40
<i>Jones v. Hallahan</i> , 501 S.W.2d 588 (Ky. 1973)	25
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	42
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	19
<i>Leroy v. City of Houston</i> , 592 F. Supp. 415 (S.D. Tex. 1984)	51
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> , 908 A.2d 196 (N.J. 2006).....	38
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	50

<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	27
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....	44
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981).....	31, 48
<i>Morrison v. Sadler</i> , 821 N.E.2d 15 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005).....	29, 31
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	32
<i>Personnel Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	19
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SASSO v. Union City</i> , 424 F.2d 291 (9th Cir. 1970)	48
<i>Singer v. Hara</i> , 522 P.2d 1187 (Wash. Ct. App. 1974).....	25, 29
<i>Standhardt v. Superior Court of Ariz.</i> , 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003)	18, 25, 29, 31
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 364 (Cal. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tully v. Griffin, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 68 (1976).....	24
<i>United States Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	12
<i>United States R.R. Retirement Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980).....	47, 48
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 574 F. Supp. 762 (N.D. Ala. 1983).....	51
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 571 F. Supp. 958 (N.D. Ala. 1983).....	51
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 828 F.2d 1532 (11th Cir. 1987).....	51
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	12
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	35
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	31, 35
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942).....	44
<i>Wilson v. Ake</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005).....	29
<i>Wright v. Lane County Dist. Court</i> , 647 F.2d 940 (9th Cir. 1981).....	24
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	8

Statutes and Legislative Materials

1 U.S.C. § 7	34
28 U.S.C. § 455.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 455(a)	50

CAL. CONST. art. I, § 7.5.....	2
HAW. CONST. art. I, § 23	34
HAW. REV. STAT. § 572B	6, 34
N.J. STAT. § 26:8A.....	34
NEV. REV. STAT. § 122A.....	6
OR. REV. STAT. § 106.300.....	6
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 15-3-1	34
Committee on the Judiciary Report on the Defense of Marriage Act, H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996).....	28

Other

About Us – Equality California, <i>at</i> http://www.eqca.org/site/pp.asp?c=kuLRJ9MRKrH&b=4025493	16
BARACK OBAMA, THE AUDACITY OF HOPE 222 (2006).....	19
BERTRAND RUSSELL, MARRIAGE & MORALS 77 (Liveright Paperbound ed., 1970)	27
Dan Levine, <i>Gay Judge Never Thought to Drop Marriage Case</i> , REUTERS, Apr. 6, 2011, <i>at</i> http://www.reuters.com/article/2011/04/06/us-gaymarriage-judge-idUSTRE7356TA20110406	49
M.V. LEE BADGETT, WHEN GAY PEOPLE GET MARRIED 13 (2009).....	4, 45
Official Voter Information Guide 56	48
Sherif Girgis, Robert P. George, & Ryan T. Anderson, <i>What is Marriage?</i> , 34 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 245 (2011)	27
THE FEDERALIST No. 10 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003)	51
<i>The Meaning & Significance of Marriage in Contemporary Society</i> 5, <i>in</i> CONTEMPORARY MARRIAGE: COMPARATIVE PERSPECTIVES ON A CHANGING INSTITUTION (Kingsley Davis ed., 1985)	9
The Pew Forum on Religion & Public Life, <i>An Argument for Same-Sex Marriage: An Interview with Jonathan Rauch</i> (Apr. 24, 2008)	45
1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES *410	9
William J. Doherty, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Responsible Fathering</i> , 60 J. MARRIAGE & FAMILY 277 (1998).....	41
WITHERSPOON INSTITUTE, MARRIAGE AND THE PUBLIC GOOD 18-19 (2008)	44
